» o

'YORK ™

COUNCIL

Y,

Notice of a public meeting of
Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee

To: Councillors Boyce (Chair), Cuthbertson, Douglas,
Funnell, Gillies (Vice-Chair), Hyman, Horton, King,
Looker, Mcllveen, Orrell, Richardson, Riches, Taylor and

Watt
Date: Monday, 27 January 2014
Time: 4.00 pm
Venue: The Severus Room - 1st Floor West Offices (F032)

AGENDA

1. Declarations of Interest
At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare:

e any personal interests not included on the Register of
Interests

e any prejudicial interests or

e any disclosable pecuniary interests

which they may have in respect of business on this agenda.

2. Exclusion of Press and Public

To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting
during consideration of annex 4 to agenda item 4 on the grounds
that it contains information relating to individuals. This information
is classed as exempt under Paragraph 2 of Schedule 12A to
Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by
the Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order
2006.

www.york.gov.uk



3. Minutes
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 21%
October 2013.

4. Public Participation
At this point in the meeting members of the public who have
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline
for registering is 5:00 pm on Friday 24™ January 2014.

5. Renewal of Sex Establiahment Licence for (Pages 3 - 80)
Upstairs (Mansion), 53-55 Micklegate, York,
YO1 6LJ.
This report seeks Members determination of an application for
the renewal of a Sex Establishment Licence for a sexual
entertainment venue which has been made under the Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, Schedule 3
Control of Sex Establishments.

6. Any other business which the Chair considers
urgent under the Local Government Act 1972

Democracy Officer:

Name: Laura Bootland
Contact Details:
e Telephone — (01
[...]
vant agenda and
reports for the committees which they report to;

e York Explore Library and the Press receive copies of all public
agenda/reports;

e All public agenda/reports can also be accessed online at other
public libraries using this link
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1




Page 3 Agenda Item 5

Meeting of Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory | 27 January 2014
Committee

Report of the Assistant Director — Communities & Neighbourhoods

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982
Schedule 3 as amended by Policing and Crime Act 2009
Renewal of Sex Establishment Licence for

Upstairs (Mansion), 53-55 Micklegate, York, YO1 6LJ

Summary

1. This report seeks Members determination of an application
for the renewal of a Sex Establishment Licence for a sexual
entertainment venue which has been made under the Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, Schedule
3 Control of Sex Establishments in respect of Upstairs
(Mansion), 53-55 Micklegate, York, YO1 6LJ.

2. Name of applicant: Upstairs VIP Limited

3. Summary of Application: A copy of the application is
attached at Annex 1 of this report and is summarised as
follows: This is a renewal of a pre-existing Sex
Establishment Licence which authorised hours of opening
Monday to Sunday 21:00 hrs to 03:00 hrs, and 18:00 hrs to
04:30 hours on York Race Days only. A copy of this licence
is attached at Annex 2.

4. A sex establishment licence is valid for 12 months, the
licence holder must submit an application to renew the
licence to the licensing authority before the existing licence
expires if they wish to continue running a sexual
entertainment venue.




Page 4

Background

5.

On 6 April 2010, section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act
2009 was introduced. This legislation reclassified lap
dancing clubs and other similar venues as ‘sexual
entertainment venues’; a sex establishment under Schedule
3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act
1982. This allowed Local Authorities who adopted the
provisions of the legislation to regulate lap dancing clubs and
similar venues under the same regime as sex shops.

Sexual entertainment venues are defined as ‘any premises
at which relevant entertainment is provided for a live
audience for the financial gain of the organiser or the
entertainer. The meaning of relevant entertainment is ‘any
live performance or any live display of nudity which is of such
a nature that, ignoring financial gain, it must be reasonably
assumed to be provided solely or principally for the purpose
of sexually stimulating any member of the audience (whether
by verbal or other means)'.

This Authority adopted the provisions of the legislation on 7
October 2010 when the resolution was approved by full
council. A copy of City of York Council’s Policy for the
Determination of Applications for Sexual Entertainment
Venues is attached at Annex 6.

The Licensing Authority has received no complaints about
these premises since first opening.

Standard conditions for the licensed sex shops were
amended to include sexual entertainment venues and were
approved by full Council. The lack of problems from existing
licensed premises would indicate that these conditions
provide sufficient safeguards. A copy of the conditions is
attached at Annex 7.



Page 5

Consultation

10.

11.

12.

13.

Consultation was carried out by the applicant and the
Licensing Authority in accordance with paragraph 10 of
Schedule 3 of the 1982 Act relating to the process which the
applicant must follow for the application to be considered
valid.

As a result of the consultation an objection was received
from representatives of the York Feminist Network. A copy
of the objection is attached at Annex 3. The objection was
accompanied by a petition, a copy of which is attached at
Annex 4 (confidential). There are 2 parts to the petition, the
first part shows the results of a website petition containing
182 electronic signatures (this total reflects a deduction for
duplicate entries). Of these 182 entries, 26 gave no name of
the petitioner and 24 were from outside the United Kingdom.
The second part of the petition contains 64 names and
addresses of petitioners, 3 of the entries were not signed.
Eight out of the 64 petitioners were from the City of York
Council area.

Schedule 3, paragraph 10(17) of the 1982 Act (as amended)
states “The appropriate authority shall not without the
consent of the person making the objection reveal his name
or address to the applicant.” Appropriate consent has been
received to disclose the name of the organisation that made
the objection.

A map showing the location of Upstairs, 53-55 Micklegate in
relation to all premises/organisations referred to in the
objection is attached at Annex 5 and a key to the map is
attached at Annex 5A.

Other Relevant Information

14.

There are no planning implications in relation to this
application.



Page 6

Options

15.

16.

17.

By virtue of paragraphs 10, 12 and 13 of schedule 3 of the
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as
amended), the Committee have the following options
available to them in making their decision:

Option 1: Renew the licence.

Option 2: Renew the licence with modified/additional
conditions imposed by the licensing committee.

18. Option 3: Reject the application.

Analysis

19. The following could be the result of any decision made by
this Committee:

20. Option 1: This decision cannot be appealed at Magistrates
Court by an objector to the application.

21. Option 2: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates
Court by the licence applicant.

22. Option 3: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates

Court by the licence applicant.

Council Plan

23. The approved City of York Council Standard Conditions
Applicable to Licences issued to Sex Establishments will
support the Council’s priority to protect vulnerable people
and create jobs and grow the economy.

Implications

24.

. Financial - N/A

. Human Resources (HR) — N/A



Page 7

. Equalities — N/A

. Legal — This decision could be appealed at Magistrates
Court by the applicant or any of the objectors.

. Crime and Disorder - The Committee is reminded of their
duty under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to consider
the crime and disorder implications of their decisions and
the authority’s responsibility to co-operate in the reduction
of crime and disorder in the city.

. Information Technology (IT) — N/A
. Property — N/A
+ Other — none

Risk Management

25. All Members are aware that any decision which is
unreasonable or unlawful could be open to challenge
resulting in loss of image, reputation and potential financial
penalty.

26. The report details the options available to the panel in
determining the application and recommends that a decision
be reached. There are no risks involved with this
recommendation.

Recommendations

27. Members grant the application for renewal of the licence in
the terms applied for.

Reason: This premise has operated as lap dancing venue
since September 2006 without any reported incidents.



Page 8

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the
report:

Lesley Cooke Steve Waddington

Licensing Manager Assistant Director

Tel: 01904 551515 Housing & Public Protection
Tel 01904 554016
Report J Date | 08/01/14
Approved

Wards Affected: Micklegate

Annexes
Annex 1 - Copy of application
Annex 2 - Copy of current Sexual Entertainment Licence
Annex 3 - Copy of the objection letter
Annex 4 - Copy of petition (confidential)
Annex 5 - Map of area indicating premises highlighted in
Objection
Annex 5A - Key to map

Background Papers
Annex 6 - Copy of CYC Policy for the Determination of
Applications for Sexual Entertainment Venues
Annex 7 - Copy of Standard Conditions Applicable to
Licences issued to Sex Establishments
Annex 8 - Legislation and Policy Considerations




Page 9
ANNEX 1

) CITY OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS)
YORK ACT 1962

i SCHEDULE 3 - CONTROL OF SEX ESTABLISHMEN
[...]
 this application:

Aodeas G\ etbren

Address

Contact Number / Email
* _—

Signed _ . nﬂ@?; 01D .

Licensing Services,
Hazel Court EcoDepot,
James Street, York, Y010 3DS




Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13

ANNEX 2
No: CYC019257/12
YORK

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982
SCHEDULE 3 AS AMENDED BY POLICING AND CRIME ACT 2009

SEX ESTABLISHMENT LICENCE

The City of York Council hereby grant renewal of a Sex Establishment Licence to:

Upstairs VIP Ltd
53-55 Mickklegate
York

YO1 6LJ

to use the premises known as:

Upstairs

(1 Floor Mansion Nightclub)
53-55 Micklegate

York

YO1 6LJ

for the purposes of a sex establishment comprising a sexual entertainment venue as
defined in Schedule 3 to the above Act.

This Licence is granted subject to the City of York Council Standard Conditions
Applicable to Licences Issued to Sex Establishments and to the additional conditions
set out in the schedule below.

A fee of £1010.00 is to be paid by four instalments at quarterly intervals for this licence.
A fee of £1010.00 (198731) has been paid to date.

This licence shall continue in force from the date hereof until 30 November 2013
unless previously revoked.

Granted on 31 December 2012 Signed nfflm; QLR, AT

For and on behalf of the Director of Communities &
Neighbourhoods



Page 14

SCHEDULE

A copy of this Licence and any Regulations prescribing standard conditions made the
authority must be kept exhibited in a position visible to customers.

Any external indication of the nature of the business is prohibited.

The creation of any new windows or other openings in the external structure of the
building is prohibited.

This licence only covers the first floor of 53-55 Micklegate, York, YO1 6LJ.
That the standard hours of opening be limited to Monday to Sunday 21:00 hours to

03:00 hours. Non-standard hours of opening to be extended on York Racecourse Race
Days only 18:00 hours to 04:30 hours.



Page 15

Extract from the Local Governme
[...]
rt under sub-paragraph (5) above, the decision of
the Crown Court shall be final; and accordingly in section 28(2)(b) of the Supreme Court Act 1981 for
the words ‘or the Gaming Act 1968’ there shall be substituted the words’ the Gaming Act 1968 or the
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982’

(7) On an appeal to the magistrates’ court or the Crown Court under this paragraph the court may
make such order as it thinks fit.

(8) Subject to sub-paragraph (9) to (12) below, it shall be the duty of the appropriate authority to
give effect to an order of the magistrates’ court or the Crown Court.

(9) The appropriate authority need not give effect to the order of the magistrates’ court until the
time for bringing an appeal under sub-paragraph (5) above has expired and, if such an appeal is duly
brought, until the determination or abandonment of the appeal.

(10) Where a licence is revoked or an application for the renewal of a licence is refused, the
licence shall be deemed to remain in force -

(a) until the time of bringing an appeal under this paragraph has expired and, if such an
appeal is brought, until the determination or abandonment of the appeal; and

(b) where as appeal relating to the refusal of an application for such a renewal is successful
and no further appeal is available, until the licence is renewed by the appropriate authority.

(11) Where -

(a) the holder of a licence makes an application under paragraph 18 above: and

(b) the appropriate authority impose any term, condition or restriction other than one specified
in the application, the licence shall be deemed to be free of it until the time for bringing an appeal
under this paragraph has expired.

(12) Where an appeal is brought under this paragraph against the imposition of any such term,
condition or restriction, the licence shall be deemed to be free of it until the determination or
abandonment of the appeal.



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 17 ~ ANNEX3

C/0 Y
[...]
on respondent)

4. Promoting gender inequality and normalising the sexual objectification of
women.

The Gender Equality Duty 2007 legally requires local authorities to promote equality between
women and men in all that they do. The Gender Equality Duty is particularly relevant in relation to
the licensing of sex establishments because of the gendered nature of sex establishments like lap
dancing clubs, and because of the negative impact that lap dancing clubs have on efforts to
Promote equality between women and men.

“Lap-dancing clubs should not normalise the objectification of women. Please do not renew this
licence.”

7" . United Kingdom
(Petition respondent)

Anonymous petition respondent

The Equality Act (2010) too places every public authority under a duty to “in the exercise of its
functions, have due regard to the need to ... eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation
and any other conduct that is prohibited under the Equality Act 2010.”

Lap dancing, it must be remembered, is an industry in which:

‘men exercise their social, sexual and economic authority over women who are dependent on
them and are organised according to gender inequality, which is perpetuated in gendered spaces
and consequently sexualised. The typical strip club scenario displays young, nude or partially nude
women for fully clothed male customers. When organizations are produced in the context of the
structural relations of domination, control and violence, they reproduce those relations.’
(Holsopple 1999).

Page 9 of 12



Page 27

for their frustration at the ways in which they had been forced to monitor their behaviour towards
women in the workplace because of equal opportunities and sexual harassment legislation®®,

Leeds City Council has acknowledged that ‘the licensing of these establishments must not
encourage discrimination against women, especially with regard to women who work at the
premises, women who may wish to visit the premises, or women who are using the area
[...]
13 provides examples of the matters that standard
conditions may address which include but are not restricted to:
e The hours of opening and closing
Displays and advertisements on or in sex establishments
The visibility of the interior of a sex establishment to passers-by
Any change of use from one kind of sex establishment to another

3.41 Where the appropriate authority decides to produce standard conditions
under paragraph 13 they will apply to every licence granted, renewed or
transferred by the authority unless they have been expressly excluded or
varied.

3.42 Most sexual entertainment venues will require a 2003 Act licence as
well as a sex establishment licence. Where this is the case, local authorities
should avoid duplicating licence conditions and should ensure that conditions
imposed on each licence are relevant to the activities authorised by that
licence. For example, conditions relating to the sale of alcohol should only
appear on a premises licence or clubs premises certificates and should not
be imposed on sexual entertainment venue licence. Likewise, conditions
relating the provisions of relevant entertainment should appear on the sexual
entertainment venue licence and not a premises licence or club premises



Page 79

certificate. Local authorities should also avoid imposing conditions on either
licence that are contradictory.



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	
	5 Renewal of Sex Establiahment Licence for Upstairs (Mansion), 53-55 Micklegate, York, YO1 6LJ.
	ANNEX 1 Application form
	ANNEX 2 Current SEL
	ANNEX 3 - objection
	ANNEX 4 (confidential) - petition
	ANNEX 5 - Map
	ANNEX 5A - Key to map
	ANNEX 6 CYC SEL Policy
	ANNEX 7 Standard Conditions October 2010
	ANNEX 8 SEL Policy considerations




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee 

Date 27 January 2014 

Present Councillors Boyce (Chair), Cuthbertson, 
Douglas, Funnell, Gillies (Vice-Chair), 
Hyman, Horton, King, Looker, McIlveen, 
Orrell, Richardson, Taylor and Watt 

Apologies Councillor Riches 
 
 

10. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests they may have in the 
business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

11. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from 

the meeting during consideration of annex 4 
on the grounds that it contains information 
relating to individuals. 

 
 

12. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Councils Public Participation Scheme. 
 
There had been two registrations to speak in respect of agenda 
item 5, details of which are under the relevant minute item. 
 
 

13. Renewal of Sex Establishment Licence for Upstairs 
(Mansion), 53-55 Micklegate, York, YO1 6LJ.  
 
Members considered a report which asked them to determine 
an application for the renewal of a Sex Establishment Licence 
for a Sexual Entertainment Venue which had been made under 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, 



 

 

Schedule 3 Control of Sex Establishments in respect of Mansion 
(Upstairs), 53-55 Micklegate, York, YO1 6LJ. 
 
In coming to their decision, Members took into consideration all 
the evidence and submissions that were presented to them 
including: 
 

1. The application form. 
 

2. The Licensing Managers report and her comments made 
at the hearing, including that the application was for the 
renewal of a sex establishment licence in line with Section 
27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 which allowed local 
authorities to regulate lap dancing clubs and similar 
venues. Members were advised that the establishment 
had been operating for a number of years without incident. 
 

3. The comments made by the applicant at the hearing. He 
advised that the club is operated responsibly and 
discreetly and that no complaints have been received from 
local residents. 
 

4. The comments made in writing and at the hearing by 
representatives of York Feminist Network. They asked 
that Members considered the Council’s obligations under 
the Equality Act 2010 and argued that the licence should 
not be granted due to sensitive nearby premises such as 
charity offices and a church. They also advised that they 
were aware of women feeling threatened in the Micklegate 
area. 

 
The Chair advised the representors that if any crimes against 
females are taking place in the Micklegate area then they 
should be reported to the Police in order for an evidence base to 
exist. 
 
Members were presented with the following options: 
 
Option 1 Renew the Licence. 
 
Option 2 Renew the licence with modified/additional 

conditions imposed by the Licensing Gambling and 
Regulatory Committee. 

 



 

 

Option 3 Reject the renewal application. 
 
 
Resolved: That Members agreed Option 1 to renew the 

Licence. 
 
Reason: The premise has operated as a lap dancing 

venue since September 2006 without any 
reported incidents. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Boyce, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.20 pm]. 


